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Sept. 5, 1972
The Board met at 10:00 A. M,

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

The minutes of meetings held Aug. 1, 2 and 14, 1972 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for paymeht.

Ralph W. Jons °
Donald S. Johnson
Carl L. Vyvey
Pacific Power & Light
C. R, Sheehan -

Joe Mascarenas’

Rawlins Dist. 1 Pct. 1
n " 1 Pct. 2
n " 2 Pet. 1
n " 2 Pct. 2
" " 3 Pct. 1
" " 3 Pct. 2
n " 3 Pct. 3
Lamont " b Pet. 1
Seminoe Dam " 5 Pct. 1
Leo DPist. 6 Pct., 1
Shirley Basin 6 Pct. 2
Medicine Bow 7 Pct. 1
Hanna Dist. 8 Pet. 1
Elk Mountain 9 Pct. 1

McFadden Dist 10 Pct. 1
Saratoga " 11 Pct. 1
Encampment " 12 Pct, 1

Collins-Riverside Dist., 12 Pct. 2

Bennett Dist. 13 Pct. 1

Savery-Dixon Dist. 14 Pct. 1
Baggs o 15 Pct. 1
Sinclair " 16 Pct. 1

R. G. Engstrom °
Rubyalice Ross
L. D. S. Church -

R. G. Engstrom-
Mary Bradford

Iris Delude
Lillian Newell"
Rubyalice Ross”
Helen Sturm :
LaVerne Ziler -
Valerie Ross
Connie Engstrom
Christel Humphreys

B. G. Michie
Marie Backstrom
Moreen Day
Mary Aydelott
Cérolyn Gettman
Kathleen Melson
R. A, Hakala
Beverly Wiseman
Myrtle McJunkin
Hazel Matson
Cecil Johnson

C. W. Ogburn
Floyd Rodabaugh -
E. H. Breniman .
James D.McCulloch
Edward Tierney -
Lin Bashford

John D, Moore
Diana Dee Sanchez
Paul Fultz

R. J. Korkow
Glen Glidden

Roy Sims

Joe W. Evans

Rod Johnson

John S. Paul
Lonnie P. Moon -
Martha Arellano:
Jean lovato

{George Dale Crank

Water Com. Sal & Mil. July
n " L} " July
] ] ] n July
Electric Service
Postage-Courthouse
R & B Labor
Primary Election
L "

"
" u
" "
" "
" "
" "
n "o

n n
"
" "
1] "
n 1]
] ]
u "
1" "
n "
"
" n
" n
" L
Election expense
" mileage

Meals-Rawlins Election Boards

County Clerk-Salary
Deputy " "
“n

" "
n "
" n

32 3 2 3 =3

" n

Election-Salary
" Coon
n n

County Treasurer-Salary

Deputy n n

n n n

" n n

n " n
Assist " "
County Assessor-Salary
De puty ] "

1 " 1"

n . " "
Assist " It

County Sheriff-Salary
Dep.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary
" n " "

n ] " n
fn n L] e
" " n "
v " Salary
" " & Steno-Salary
" " Salary
" n "

n ]

" n
n n n’

" L] n

" " & Jailor-Salary
Undersheriff-Salary
Jail Matron-Salary
Jail Matron & Steno-Salary
County Surveyor-Salary

305.00
333.00

338.20

319.33
500,00

538,45

135.00

72.00 .

126.00
121.50

126.00

126.00
117.00

65.75 .

56.25
.79.95
87.00
160.92
210.58
140.83
83.62

. 153.06

101.25
77.40

103.72 -

168.43

.103.75

131.87
68.68
14,40

25725

671.30
328.60
266.10
283,70

. 289,60 :

298.’4‘0
100,00
146,05

73.00

50.26

601.03
335.20
290.00
296.65
283.80
145.10

603,13

363.80
296.45
295.00

265.42

666.93
476.55
177.00
491.85

459,05
471.85

469.05
286.50

491,85

134,70
LL,90
L4, 90

134,70
44,90

510,50

580,02

157.10

315,30

844,60
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Oscar A. Hall

K. W. Keldsen
Alice L. Newell
Beverly Sjolin
Charlotte Romick
Ruth Cables
Evelyn Epp

James O. Young
Jake Cruz

Grace Cruz-

David Brooks
George F. Buckendorf
Frank S, Conaway
Richard Corson
Wilbert Irene

D. M., Jackson

R. J. Korkow
Theodore Linde
John Maffoni Sr.
Buster Makinen
Lyle Makinen
Larry R. Mayes
Melton Newell

L. C. Pendleton

L. C. Reed -
ILauralee Schinkel
Daniel Schinkel
Eddie Joe Schinkel

Jo E. Cashman M. D.
Charlotte A. Harberts
Eppie Esquibel

County Treasurer
Mountain Bell

Northern Gas Co.

City Water Department
Gilbert Cruz

Kathy Rasmussen
Wyoming Medical Service
Ohio Life Insurance
Colonial Life Insurance
Wyo. Retire 8ystem

Wyo. Retire System
Workmen's Comp.endation
Coralee Cutler

Ronald W, PRaul

Lyle R, Anderson
Ferris Hotel

Frank S. Conaway
Gilbert Blumenthal

F. B. Cronberg

Flora Garinger

Edna M. Jackson

0. A. McGinley

Robert F. Garvin
Northern Gas Company
C. W. Ogburn

Olson Enterprises Inc.
Gilbert Blumenthal
Frank S. Conaway
Sherrie Patch

Jeanne Wilson
DAFC-Central Services Division
Xerox Corporation
Wyo. Girls School
Wyo. Ind. Institute

Harry Hunt -
Daniel L. Schinkel
Yampa Valley Elec. Assoc
Wyo. High. Dep't.
Dave McCulloch
Sharon Lane-

John Niland-

John Orton -

G. W. Leavengood
Chevron 0il.Co.
Fluty's Standard
Paul R, Fultz

County Attorney-Salary
Deputy ] "
Secretary " *
Sec. County Agent-Salary
Clerk of Court-Salary

‘DeputyCl. of Court-Salary

" f n n n

Justice Peace-Salary’
CH Custodian-Salary
L.}

R & B Salary
"

County Health Officer-Salary
Sec.Co.Health Nurse-Salary
Janitor-Health Nurse office
Assignments

Telephone Service

Gas Service

Water Service

C. H. Custcdian-Salary
Clerk-Elections-Salary

Employees Insurance
n n

Employees Retirement
"

"  County Portion

Peace Officers-Janitors-Firmen
Home Dem.Agent-Mil & Expense
Assist.Agent-Mil & Expense
County Agent-Mileage & Expense
Jury Meals
Justice Peace-Salary & Rent

] L n "
Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage

" " n

" n "

" " "

CH&J Hauling
CH&J Repairs
Board of Prisoners
Welfare Rent-Aug. & Sept.
Election Canvass

" n

Co. Health Nurse-Mil & Expense
n " n "

Xerox Supplies )

Xerox Rgntal

Care of Girls

Care of Boys

R & B Culberts

R & B Labor-refund Soc Sec
R & B Electric Service
State Radios
Dep.Sheriff-Expense
ABent-Sec, Salary

Commissioner-Per diem & expense

Civil Defense-Director-Salary
Sheriff-Car expense
Sheriff-Rescue unit-expense
Dgp.Sheriff-Expense

637,50
397.70
323.40
316.10
584,52
352.50
286,00
216.99
478.90
286,00

501.85
491.85
449.85
511.85

- 459.05
| 467.85
' 525,00
- 481.85
" 125.72
| 491,85

100,00

. 355.00
. 479.05

491.85

- 355.00

&3.45

© 578.15
354,00

165,90

319.20
58.82
149.83
806.97
28.21
218.78
L02.20
32.23
498,06
105.35
56.90

1163.90
1163.90
292.54
163.25
272.95
462,52
63.60
146.40
146,40
53.00
20.00
22.00
20.00

15.00
72.00
948,00
580.00
10.00
10.00
29.40
127.06
44,00
100.00
56.00
L6.50

242,56
50.01
11.50

100.00

443
51.99

247.72
82.30

100.52

6.81
5.90
14.93
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Ralph W. Glaze. Rescue Unit-Expense 22.50
C. W. Ogburn " N 4.33
John D. Moore . Dep.Sheriff-Expense 14.00
Carbon Co.Mental Health Mental health-July 750,00
Larry L. Shriner Dep.Coroner-Mil & Exp. 79.50
RawlinsnN¥ational Bank Supplies-Cl of Court 4.60
Robert D, Panl Care of Prisoners -52.,0Q

Water Com. Sal & Mileage 329.10

CALL FOR BIDS- SHERIFF'S CARS A call for bids was advertised on Aug. 4-11 and 18, 1872. The Board
of Commissioners received one bid that was rejected.

Thereupon the board adjoured until the following day.

Sept. 6, 1972. Ihe Board resumed its session, Niland Chairman and Orton present, MgMillen absent.

ABATENENT: Geo. E & Ruth E. Pierce, c/o Ruth Bramalp Boudlder, Colo. account erroneous agsessment- $8.15

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES as follows were renewed by the Board, there being no protests entered.

Martha J. Hall, Malt beverage permit # 301, 9-8-72 to 9-8-73 Crescent Service Station-Lamont,Wyo. $100.00
Frank E & Roberta Erickson, Malt permit No. 302,9-8-72 to 9-8-73 Muddy Gap Drive Inn-Muddy Gap,Wyo. $1Q0.00

ASSIGNM:ZNT OF LEASE: The Board accepted, approved,

ratified and confirmed the Collateral Assignment of Lease

between Pine Cliff LID., and First National Bank of Rawlins, Wyo. on a portion of Sec. 18, Twp. 21N.,R.87W.
A copy of this assignment is on file in the office of the County Clerk,Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyo.

——

COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING BOARD: The Commissicners met with the Pianninv & Zoning Board at 2:30 P.M. at the
Jeffrey Center, to adopt a comprensive plan for Carbon County, a Sub-Division resolution and a Carbon County

zoning resolutiocy as advertised in the Rawlins Daily Times on Aug. &, 1972.

A motion was made by Orton,

seconded by Niland and carried whereby the Comprehensive Plan for Carbon County was adopted.

SUB—DIVISION RESOLUTION: An objection was recsived from Max Leach protesting the adoption of this resolutlon.
A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried whereby the resolution was adopted as amended.

CARBON COUNTI ZONING RESOLUTION: An objection was made by Max Leach protesting the adoption of this resolution,
A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried whereby the Carbon County Zoning Resolutlon was

adopted,

“"Bond: The bond for Evelyn Palanuik, Cherk-Treasurer of Hanna,wyo. was approved in the amount of $2,000.00

The following bills were approved for payment:

Agnes A. Stosks

Pacific. Power & Light
Donald S. Johnson

Ralph W. Jons

Carl L.. Vyvey

Herbert. R. Wojahn

C. R. Sheehan
A¢lantic-Richfield
George F. Cake
Continental 0il Co. K.C.
Continental 0il Co. Denver
Pickett's Pantry
Saratoga Market

Texaco Inc.
Bancroft-Whitney Co.
Stanfield's

S. K. Briggs

Guy M. Halsey M. D,

Francis Zigmund

Coast to Coast Store
Ferguson Merc. Co.

H. Larsen Inc

Memorial Hospital-Carbon Co.

Wyoming Wholesale

Chevron 0il Co.

Continental 0il Co. Denver
Continental 0il Co. K.C.
Dixon Garage

Dobbins "66" Service

Engien .Service Inc.
Fenimore Chevrolet

Herold .Iron Works

Gay Johnson's

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Fire Ext.Service
Shepard's

Texaco.Inc.

U. S. Welding Supply
Wyoming Mach. Company
Yates Hardware

Rawlins Gas & Oil
Channing L.Rete Co. Inc.

Cooper.Chevrolet
{J.A. Waatti Map Co.
Robert Jack Smith

o ww ™
R Ro

Justice Peace Rent ’
Electric Service .
Water Com.Sal & Mlleage

" " n
" noon "
n n’ n ]

Postage-Courthouse
Sheriff-Car Expense

‘Sheriff-Sipplies

Sheriff-Cyr expense

" ]
Sheriff-Meals Rescue Unit
Sheriff-Supplies-Rgscue Unit

Sheriff-Car Expense
Attorney-Supplies
County Agent-Supplies
Court Attorney
Court Witness
Justice Court-Witness
CH&J Supplies

" "

" "
Care of Prisoner

CH&J Supplies
R & B Gas

L] "
" n

B Parts

B Labor
B Tires

= Ro

& B Parfs
" [[]

R & B Fire Exilnguishers
& B Gas

" n

R & B Parts

" n
R & B Supplies
Election Supplies
Health Nurse-Supplies

Repairs-Fire truck Med.Bow
Supplies

Maps

20.00
250,67
287.16
310.76
298,00
324,66
500.00
108.16

17. 84

22,60
339.66 .

37.28

18.90

62.60
7.35
9.80

130.00 .

25.00

61,60

10,02

32.68

45.70

12.50

21.10
1281.15
165.62
17.67
109.57
6.85
466.02
33.95
6.00
178.51

283.19
411.09
163.00
131.45
21.21
. 15.40
468.05
8.10 .
5.40
13.70

16.00.
25.00
20.65
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Sept. 6, 1972

Sun Publishing Co.
Bi-Rite Drug

Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 3
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.
The Mills Company

First Natibnal Bank
McFadden-Arlington Rpad:

Sypplies
"

Supplies-Election & Advertising

Supplies-Offices
Supplies-Cffices & Election
Withholding Tax

114.38
81,66
2585.35
L2, 68
1297.72
L175.70

The Commissioners appointed Fred Cronberg and Albert Irene of Medicine Bow and P. S. Weber of Baggs as

appraisers, TO view the ground on Sept. 26, 1972, and they shall report their doings in the matter and fil

their repcrt in writing with the County Clerk within thirty (30) days after the date of their appointment,
fixing the amount of the damages sustained by the claimants.

There belng o further business, the meeting was adjourned.

’

Attes@. ~//

County Clerk

Oct. 3, 1972

. The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

COMMISSIONERS PROCEZEDINGS

REGULAR MZETING

‘The’mihutee'of meetings held Sept. 5 and 6, 1972 were reai and approved.

MONTHLY BEPORTS of County Officers awere audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Computer Election Systems
Don's Garage

Gene .T. McMillen

Wyoming ‘Retirement'System

M. C. Rogers

Carbon County Mental Health
Memorial Hospital

Carbon County T. V. Center
Fargo Rubber Stamps Works. Inc

C. L. Bates

Acme Sanit. Sup. Co.
fhildress Eledtric

City Steam Laundry

C & N Supply Co.

Int. Bus Machines

City Water Department
David F. Michie D. D. S.
A. P. Kirsch M. D.
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service

Wyo. Industrial Institute
Duddy's Tire Mart

Kelly 0il Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Gas & 0il Co.
Mountain Bell

Continental 0il Co. Denver
Gulf 0il Corp.

R. G. Engstrom
Mary Bradford
Iris Delude -
Lillian Newell
Rubyalice Ross
Helen Sturm -~
LaVerne Ziler
Sheryl McCulloch

B. G, Michie
Marie Backstrom
Moreen Day
Mary Aydelott
Carolyn Gettman

R. A. Hakala
Beverly Wiseman
Myrtle McJunkin
Hazel Matson

C. W. Ogburn

Floyd Rodabaugh

E. H. Breniman
James D. McCulloch
Edward Tierney

Lin Bashford

4—John S. Paul

Lonnie P. Moon
John D. Moore

Election machine supplies

Sheriff-Car repairs
Com.Per diem

Sgéial 'Security-August-

Deputy Sheriff-Mil & Expense

Méntal Health-August
Coroner-Autopsy
Agent-New equipment
Agent- Supplies

Court Attorney
CH&Jail Supplies
CH&Jail Supplies
CH&Jail Laundry
Maint.of Equipment
Maint of Equipment
Water Service

Care of Prisioner

County Coroner-per diem

Co. Fire Protection

Q
[

e of Boys
B Tires
B Gas
B Parts
B Parts
B Gas

elephone Service

B Gas
B

Gas

= Jiec B Biec Ji=vlii=o B =c B o)
R R I Ro R R R RoH

County Clerk-Salary
De puty "

Election Clerk

County Treasurer-Salary

Deputy "

n n
n " n
" 1] "

County Assessor-Salary

County Sheriff-Salary
Deputy " "
" ]
" "

" n

&
&
" & n
&
" " & "
Under-Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary

Jailor-Salary
] "

Chairman

oard of (County Commissioners °

18.20
155.39
51.19

1889.69
282.32
750.00
75.00
379475
37.20

360.00
102.70
7.18
33.94
98.00
60.00
209.58
24,00
95.00
300.50

L1.50
655.62
527.40
161.46
305.18
185.60
760,74

30.0Q

29.09

671.30
328.60
266.10
283,70
289.60
298.40
100.00
119.22

601.03
335.20
. 290.00
296.65
283.80

603.13
363.80
296.45
295.00

.666.93
177.00
491.85
459,05
471.85
513.10

. 580.02
%9. 05 .. .




