

Sept. 5, 1972

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

The minutes of meetings held Aug. 1, 2 and 14, 1972 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Ralph W. Jons	Water Com. Sal & Mil. July	305.00
Donald S. Johnson	" " " " July	333.00
Carl L. Vyvey	" " " " July	338.20
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	319.33
C. R. Sheehan	Postage-Courthouse	500.00
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	538.45
Rawlins Dist. 1 Pct. 1	Primary Election	135.00
" " 1 Pct. 2	" "	72.00
" " 2 Pct. 1	" "	126.00
" " 2 Pct. 2	" "	121.50
" " 3 Pct. 1	" "	126.00
" " 3 Pct. 2	" "	126.00
" " 3 Pct. 3	" "	117.00
Lamont " 4 Pct. 1	" "	65.75
Seminoe Dam " 5 Pct. 1	" "	56.25
Leo Dist. 6 Pct. 1	" "	.79.95
Shirley Basin 6 Pct. 2	" "	87.00
Medicine Bow 7 Pct. 1	" "	160.92
Hanna Dist. 8 Pct. 1	" "	210.58
Elk Mountain 9 Pct. 1	" "	140.83
McFadden Dist 10 Pct. 1	" "	83.62
Saratoga " 11 Pct. 1	" "	153.06
Encampment " 12 Pct. 1	" "	101.25
Collins-Riverside Dist. 12 Pct. 2	" "	77.40
Bennett Dist. 13 Pct. 1	" "	103.72
Savery-Dixon Dist. 14 Pct. 1	" "	168.43
Baggs " 15 Pct. 1	" "	103.75
Sinclair " 16 Pct. 1	" "	131.87
R. G. Engstrom	Election expense	68.68
Rubyalice Ross	" mileage	14.40
L. D. S. Church	Meals-Rawlins Election Boards	257.25
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	671.30
Mary Bradford	Deputy " "	328.60
Iris DeLude	" " "	266.10
Lillian Newell	" " "	283.70
Rubyalice Ross	" " "	289.60
Helen Sturm	" " "	298.40
LaVerne Ziler	" " "	100.00
Valerie Ross	Election-Salary	146.05
Connie Engstrom	" "	73.00
Christel Humphreys	" "	50.26
B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	601.03
Marie Backstrom	Deputy " "	335.20
Moreen Day	" " "	290.00
Mary Aydelott	" " "	296.65
Carolyn Gettman	" " "	283.80
Kathleen Melson	Assist " "	145.10
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	603.13
Beverly Wiseman	Deputy " "	363.80
Myrtle McJunkin	" " "	296.45
Hazel Matson	" " "	295.00
Cecil Johnson	Assist " "	265.42
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	666.93
Floyd Rodabaugh	Dep. Sheriff & Jailer-Salary	476.55
E. H. Breniman	" " " "	177.00
James D. McCulloch	" " " "	491.85
Edward Tierney	" " " 2	459.05
Lin Bashford	" " " "	471.85
John D. Moore	" " Salary	469.05
Diana Dee Sanchez	" " & Steno-Salary	286.50
Paul Fultz	" " Salary	491.85
R. J. Korkow	" " "	134.70
Glen Glidden	" " "	44.90
Roy Sims	" " "	44.90
Joe W. Evans	" " "	134.70
Rod Johnson	" " "	44.90
John S. Paul	" " & Jailer-Salary	510.50
Lonnie P. Moon	Undersheriff-Salary	580.02
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron-Salary	157.10
Jean Lovato	Jail Matron & Steno-Salary	315.30
George Dale Crank	County Surveyor-Salary	844.60

Sept. 5, 1972

Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	637.50
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy " "	397.70
Alice L. Newell	Secretary " "	323.40
Beverly Sjolin	Sec. County Agent-Salary	316.10
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court-Salary	584.52
Ruth Cables	Deputy Cl. of Court-Salary	352.50
Evelyn Epp	" " " " "	286.00
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	216.99
Jake Cruz	CH Custodian-Salary	478.90
Grace Cruz	" " "	286.00
 David Brooks	 R & B Salary	 501.85
George F. Buckendorf	"	491.85
Frank S. Conaway	"	449.85
Richard Corson	"	511.85
Wilbert Irene	"	459.05
D. M. Jackson	"	467.85
R. J. Korkow	"	525.00
Theodore Linde	" "	481.85
John Maffoni Sr.	"	125.72
Buster Makinen	"	491.85
Lyle Makinen	R & B Meals	100.00
Larry R. Mayes	R & B Salary	355.00
Melton Newell	"	479.05
L. C. Pendleton	"	491.85
L. C. Reed	"	355.00
Lauralee Schinkel	"	63.45
Daniel Schinkel	"	578.15
Eddie Joe Schinkel	"	354.00
 J. E. Cashman M. D.	 County Health Officer-Salary	 165.90
Charlotte A. Harberts	Sec. Co. Health Nurse-Salary	319.20
Eppie Esquibel	Janitor-Health Nurse office	58.82
County Treasurer	Assignments	149.83
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	806.97
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	28.21
City Water Department	Water Service	218.78
Gilbert Cruz	C. H. Custodian-Salary	402.20
Kathy Rasmussen	Clerk-Elections-Salary	32.23
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees Insurance	498.06
Ohio Life Insurance	" "	105.35
Colonial Life Insurance	" "	56.90
 Wyo. Retire System	 Employees Retirement	 1163.90
Wyo. Retire System	" " County Portion	1163.90
Workmen's Comp. ensation	Peace Officers-Janitors-Firmen	292.54
Coralee Cutler	Home Dem. Agent-Mil & Expense	163.25
Ronald W. Paul	Assist. Agent-Mil & Expense	272.95
Lyle R. Anderson	County Agent-Mileage & Expense	462.52
Ferris Hotel	Jury Meals	63.60
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Salary & Rent	146.40
Gilbert Blumenthal	" " " "	146.40
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	53.00
Flora Garinger	" " "	20.00
Edna M. Jackson	" " "	22.00
O. A. McGinley	" " "	20.00
 Robert F. Garvin	 CH&J Hauling	 15.00
Northern Gas Company	CH&J Repairs	72.00
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	948.00
Olson Enterprises Inc.	Welfare Rent-Aug. & Sept.	580.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Election Canvass	10.00
Frank S. Conaway	" "	10.00
Sherrie Patch	Co. Health Nurse-Mil & Expense	29.40
Jeanne Wilson	" " " "	127.06
DAFC-Central Services Division	Xerox Supplies	44.00
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Rental	100.00
Wyo. Girls School	Care of Girls	56.00
Wyo. Ind. Institute	Care of Boys	46.50
 Harry Hunt	 R & B Culverts	 242.56
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor-refund Soc Sec	50.01
Yampa Valley Elec. Assoc	R & B Electric Service	11.50
Wyo. High. Dep't.	State Radios	100.00
Dave McCulloch	Dep. Sheriff-Expense	4.43
Sharon Lane	Agent-Sec. Salary	51.99
John Niland	Commissioner-Per diem & expense	247.72
John Orton	" " " "	82.30
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense-Director-Salary	100.52
Chevron Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	6.81
Fluty's Standard	Sheriff-Rescue unit-expense	5.90
Paul R. Fultz	Dep. Sheriff-Expense	14.93

Sept. 5, 1972

Ralph W. Glaze	Rescue Unit-Expense	22.50
C. W. Ogburn	" " "	4.33
John D. Moore	Dep. Sheriff-Expense	14.00
Carbon Co. Mental Health	Mental health-July	750.00
Larry L. Shriner	Dep. Coroner-Mil & Exp.	79.50
Rawlins National Bank	Supplies-Cl of Court	4.60
Robert D. Paul	Care of Prisoners	52.00
Herbert R. Wojahn	Water Com. Sal & Mileage	329.10

CALL FOR BIDS-SHERIFF'S CARS: A call for bids was advertised on Aug. 4-11 and 18, 1972. The Board of Commissioners received one bid that was rejected.

Thereupon the board adjourned until the following day.

Sept. 6, 1972. The Board resumed its session, Niland Chairman and Orton present, McMillen absent.

ABATEMENT: Geo. E & Ruth E. Pierce, c/o Ruth Bramall, Boulder, Colo. account erroneous assessment- \$8.15

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES as follows were renewed by the Board, there being no protests entered.

Martha J. Hall, Malt beverage permit # 301, 9-8-72 to 9-8-73 Crescent Service Station-Lamont, Wyo. \$100.00
Frank E & Roberta Erickson, Malt permit No. 302, 9-8-72 to 9-8-73 Muddy Gap Drive Inn-Muddy Gap, Wyo. \$100.00

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE: The Board accepted, approved, ratified and confirmed the Collateral Assignment of Lease between Pine Cliff LTD., and First National Bank of Rawlins, Wyo. on a portion of Sec. 18, Twp. 21N., R. 87W. A copy of this assignment is on file in the office of the County Clerk, Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyo.

COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING BOARD: The Commissioners met with the Planning & Zoning Board at 2:30 P.M. at the Jeffrey Center, to adopt a comprehensive plan for Carbon County, a Sub-Division resolution and a Carbon County zoning resolution as advertised in the Rawlins Daily Times on Aug. 4, 1972. A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried whereby the Comprehensive Plan for Carbon County was adopted.

SUB-DIVISION RESOLUTION: An objection was received from Max Leach protesting the adoption of this resolution. A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried whereby the resolution was adopted as amended.

CARBON COUNTY ZONING RESOLUTION: An objection was made by Max Leach protesting the adoption of this resolution. A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried whereby the Carbon County Zoning Resolution was adopted.

Bond: The bond for Evelyn Palanuik, Clerk-Treasurer of Hanna, Wyo. was approved in the amount of \$2,000.00

The following bills were approved for payment:

Agnes A. Stocks	Justice Peace Rent	20.00
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	250.67
Donald S. Johnson	Water Com. Sal & Mileage	287.16
Ralph W. Jons	" " " "	310.76
Carl L. Vyvey	" " " "	298.00
Herbert R. Wojahn	" " " "	324.66
C. R. Sheehan	Postage-Courthouse	500.00
Atlantic-Richfield	Sheriff-Car Expense	108.16
George F. Cake	Sheriff-Supplies	17.84
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	Sheriff-Car expense	22.60
Continental Oil Co. Denver	" " "	339.66
Pickett's Pantry	Sheriff-Meals Rescue Unit	37.28
Saratoga Market	Sheriff-Supplies-Rescue Unit	18.90
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff-Car Expense	62.60
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	Attorney-Supplies	7.35
Stanfield's	County Agent-Supplies	9.80
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	130.00
Guy M. Halsey M. D.	Court Witness	25.00
Francis Zigmund	Justice Court-Witness	61.60
Coast to Coast Store	CH&J Supplies	10.02
Ferguson Merc. Co.	" "	32.68
H. Larsen Inc	" "	45.70
Memorial Hospital-Carbon Co.	Care of Prisoner	12.50
Wyoming Wholesale	CH&J Supplies	21.10
Chevron Oil Co.	R & B Gas	1281.15
Continental Oil Co. Denver	" "	165.62
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	" "	17.67
Dixon Garage	" "	109.57
Dobbins "66" Service	" "	6.85
Engien Service Inc.	R & B Parts	466.02
Fenimore Chevrolet	" "	33.95
Herold Iron Works	R & B Labor	6.00
Gay Johnson's	R & B Tires	178.51
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	283.19
Rawlins Automotive	" "	411.09
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service	R & B Fire Extinguishers	163.00
Shepard's	R & B Gas	131.45
Texaco Inc.	" "	21.21
U. S. Welding Supply	R & B Parts	15.40
Wyoming Mach. Company	" "	468.05
Yates Hardware	R & B Supplies	8.10
Rawlins Gas & Oil	Election Supplies	5.40
Channing L. Bete Co. Inc.	Health Nurse-Supplies	13.70
Cooper Chevrolet	Repairs-Fire truck Med. Bow	16.00
J.A. Waatti Map Co.	Supplies	25.00
Robert Jack Smith	Maps	20.65

Sept. 6, 1972

Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	114.38
Bi-Rite Drug	"	81.66
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 3	Supplies-Election & Advertising	2585.35
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Supplies-Offices	442.68
The Mills Company	Supplies-Offices & Election	1297.72
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	4175.70

McFadden-Arlington Road:

The Commissioners appointed Fred Cronberg and Albert Irene of Medicine Bow and P. S. Weber of Baggs as appraisers, TO view the ground on Sept. 26, 1972, and they shall report their doings in the matter and file their report in writing with the County Clerk within thirty (30) days after the date of their appointment, fixing the amount of the damages sustained by the claimants.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk


Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

Oct. 3, 1972

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

The minutes of meetings held Sept. 5 and 6, 1972 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Computer Election Systems	Election machine supplies	18.20
Don's Garage	Sheriff-Car repairs	155.39
Gene T. McMillen	Com. Per diem	51.19
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security-August	1889.69
M. C. Rogers	Deputy Sheriff-Mil & Expense	282.32
Carbon County Mental Health	Mental Health-August	750.00
Memorial Hospital	Coroner-Autopsy	75.00
Carbon County T. V. Center	Agent-New equipment	379.75
Fargo Rubber Stamps Works. Inc	Agent- Supplies	37.20
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	360.00
Acme Sanit. Sup. Co.	CH&Jail Supplies	102.70
Childress Electric	CH&Jail Supplies	7.18
City Steam Laundry	CH&Jail Laundry	33.94
C & N Supply Co.	Maint. of Equipment	98.00
Int. Bus Machines	Maint of Equipment	60.00
City Water Department	Water Service	209.58
David F. Michie D. D. S.	Care of Prisoner	24.00
A. P. Kirsch M. D.	County Coroner-per diem	95.00
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service	Co. Fire Protection	300.50
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	41.50
Duddy's Tire Mart	R & B Tires	655.62
Kelly Oil Co.	R & B Gas	527.40
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	161.46
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	305.18
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Gas	185.60
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	760.74
Continental Oil Co. Denver	R & B Gas	30.00
Gulf Oil Corp.	R & B Gas	29.09
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	671.30
Mary Bradford	Deputy " "	328.60
Iris DeLude	" " "	266.10
Lillian Newell	" " "	283.70
Rubyalice Ross	" " "	289.60
Helen Sturm	" " "	298.40
LaVerne Ziler	" " "	100.00
Sheryl McCulloch	Election Clerk	119.22
B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	601.03
Marie Backstrom	Deputy " "	335.20
Moreen Day	" " "	290.00
Mary Aydelott	" " "	296.65
Carolyn Gettman	" " "	283.80
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	603.13
Beverly Wiseman	" " "	363.80
Myrtle McJunkin	" " "	296.45
Hazel Matson	" " "	295.00
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	666.93
Floyd Rodabaugh	Deputy " "	476.55
E. H. Breniman	" " & Jailor-Salary	177.00
James D. McCulloch	" " & " "	491.85
Edward Tierney	" " & " "	459.05
Lin Bashford	" " & " "	471.85
John S. Paul	" " & " "	513.10
Lonnie P. Moon	Under-Sheriff-Salary	580.02
John D. Moore	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	469.05..